Louth Town Council

The Sessions House, Eastgate,
Louth, Lincolnshire, LN11 94J

01507 355895
clerk@louthtowncouncil.gov.uk

To the Members of the Town Council of Louth:

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Louth Town Council’s Governance and Finance and Personnel
Committees which will be held on Tuesday 22° March 2022 in The Old Court Room, The Sessions House, Eastgate,
Louth at 7pm. The business to be dealt with at the meeting is listed in the agenda below.

Please note, there will be a 15 minute public forum between 6.45pm and 7.00pm when members of the public may
ask questions or make short statements to the Council on agenda items, and your attendance is requested during
this period.

Any public, wishing to speak on an agenda item or ‘sit in’ on the meeting(s) please contact the Town Clerk, using the
above email address, in advance, to discuss attendance arrangements. If possible, please provide written representation
rather than attending in person.

Members of the public should note that they will not be allowed to speak during the formal meeting.

7 77)
CALH i (s
Mrs. L.M. Phillips
Town Clerk
Dated this 17" Day of March 2022

AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEEE
(Chairman: Clir. Mrs. E. Ballard. Vice Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. J. Simmons. Membership: All Cllrs.)

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies where valid reasons for absence have been given to the Town Clerk at least one
hour prior to the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations
To receive declarations of interest in accordance with the Localism Act, 2011 — being any pecuniary interest in
agenda items not previously recorded on Members’ Register of Interests and any written requests for dispensation
received by the proper officer under section 22 of the Localism Act.

3. Minutes
To approve as a correct record the notes of the Governance and Finance Committee meeting held on 22
February 2022.

4, Insurance

Committee to receive an update and resolve upon the way forward.

5. Risk Management
Committee to review and approve the attached Risk Management document.

6. Asset register
Committee to review and approve the attached Asset Register.

7. Financial Regulations and Code of Conduct
Committee to approve continued use of the above with no amendment other than to review date only.

8. Sessions House Key Holders
Due to resignation, Committee to nominate another member to hold keys for the Sessions House who would be
on the call out list for emergencies.

9. Next Meeting
Committee to note that the date of the next scheduled Governance and Finance meeting is 10 May 2022.
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PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
(Chairman: CHr. Mrs. J. Makinson-Sanders, Vice Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. S. Crew,
Membership: Clirs. EB, JB, JS, GEH, DEW)

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies where valid reasons for absence have been given to the Town Clerk at least one hour prior to
the meeting.

Chairman’s Remarks

Declarations of Interest / Dispensations

To receive declarations of interest in accordance with the Localism Act, 2011 — being any pecuniary interest in
agenda items not previously recorded on Members’ Register of Interests and any written requests for dispensation
received by the Proper Officer under section 22 of the Localism Act.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the notes of the Personnel Committee meeting held on 25® January 2022.

NJC Pay Scales
Council to note that the National Joint Council for Local Government Services (NJC) has reached agreement on the
new pay scales for 2021/22, to be implemented from 1st April 2021.

Safeguarding Policy
Committee to review its attached policy.

Next Meeting
Council to note that the date of the next scheduled Personnel Committee meeting is 10% May 2022.
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02-22-22 G&F MINS

MINUTES OF THE LOUTH TOWN COUNCIL GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE OLD COURT ROOM, THE SESSIONS HOUSE, LOUTH
ON TUESDAY 22"’ FEBRUARY 2022

Present Councillor Mrs. J Simmons (JS), (in the chair).

Councillors: J. Baskett (JB), M. Bellwood (MB), L. Cooney (LMC), D. Ford (DF), D.J.E. Hall (DJEH), G.
Horton (GEH), A. Leonard (AL), Mrs. S.E. Locking (SEL), Mrs. J. Makinson-Sanders (JMS), K.
Norman (KN), J. Simmons (JS) and Mrs. P.F. Watson (PFW).

Councillors not present: Mrs. E. Ballard (EB), S. Crew (SC), H. Filer (HF), J. Garrett ( W, P. Treanor (FWPT)
and D.E. Wing (DEW).

The Town Clerk, Mrs. L.M. Phillips and the Town Clerk’s Assistant, Mrs. MC '

It was RESOLVED that Cllr. Mrs. SEL would act as Vice Chairman for th : m

G23. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from: Clirs. Mrs; EF

G24. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations
a. Clir. Mrs. JMS — items connected to Hub
b. Clir. AL — items connected to Hubba

G25. Minutes
It was RESOLVED that the note
2021 be approved as the Minutes.

ance Committee Meeting held on 7" December

G26. Finance
It was RESOLVED to app
Months 7 -9

he following: Receipts and Payments — Cashbooks 1 and 2 —

Receipts £2,504.29 Payments £18,368.00
Receipts £150.00 Payments £197.07

Receipts £4,100.32 Payments £19,969.33
Receipts £250.00 Payments £232.91

Receipts £3,550.37 Payments £7,438.32
Receipts £150.00 Payments £309.13
me and Expenditure Report (Budget Variance Report) as at Month 9 to 31% December

Reserves Report as at 31 December 2021.
heet to 31 December 2021 and Cash Book 1 and 2 Bank Reconciliations which reconciled
to account statements showing balances as follows:
i. Lloyds Treasurers Account (balance on statement 61) — £421,237.03
ii. Petty Cash (balance as at 31% December 2021) — £22.50
iii. Lloyds Deposit Account (balance last obtained 25® May 2021) — £166,650.51
iv. National Savings and Investment Account (balance on statement 9) — £111,323.47

G27. Insurance
The Council noted that valuations of Council properties for insurance purposes had now been undertaken and
that the replacement valuations were substantially higher than values currently listed. The Clerk advised the
Council that this being the case, the cost of the insurance premium for the council (new term due shortly)
might be substantially higher and may be higher than the budget set.
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G28. Next Meeting
The Committee noted that the date of the next scheduled Governance and Finance Committee meeting
would be on 22" March 2022.

The Meeting Closed at 8.42pm.

Signed (Chairman) Dated
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Asset Inventory as at 22nd March 2022
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Cost to Date of Price Per| Prox Cost of Replace-|
Description Category LTC of Location g Size Notes . Y Value Sub Total | ment after RICs
e Acquisition Unit value )
Acquisition Valuation
. Buildings Crowtree 0.59 | LTC own. Handed over from Louth Borough
The Old Mill House and Land - Lane 1974 acres]| Councilin 1974 Leased to private occupiers. 1.00 300,000.00
The Sessions House aB:"j’dL':gz 200,000.00 [ Eastgate 2011 3531‘3{': LTC own Loan paid off 2021. Office and Land. 200,000.00 1,100,000.00
. P LTC own. Buikin 1855, Handed over from Louth
g‘h Aethelheard's Bu:(?_lngz - Lo(r;don tRoad 1974 48.63 Borough Council in 1974. Occupation Agreement 1.00 60,104.00 600,000.00
apel anc Lan emetery sqm with St. A's renewed 5 vearly,
Multi-denominational| Buildings London Road 48.63{ LTC own. Builtin 1855. Handed over from Louth
Chapel and Land - Cemetery 1974 sqm Borough Councitin 1974 1.00 60,104.00 600,000.00
. Buildings London Road 95G | LTC own. Buittin the 1960's. Flat concrete roof
Toilet Block and Land Cemetery 1974 m surfaced in asphalt. 40,000.00
LTC own. Land originally purchased in 1853 at a
Buildings London Road 20 fcostof £1,260. Handed over from Louth Borough
Cemetery and Land © | Cemetery 1974 | cres| Counciin 1974. Value based on AHDB lowest 104,000.00
2018 cost per hectare of pasture land
o LTC own. Gifted to the people of Louth from
Hubbard's Hills Buildings . |Off Crowtres 1807 Alfred Pahud Estate on 1/8/1907 for use as 1.00 1.00
and Land Lane pleasyre aroynds and gardens
Privately owned and used by public with kind
N Buildings Off Crowtree 36 s5q permission. Buitt in the 1990's of brick
Toilet Block and Land - fane NA m | construction with hipped clay tile roof. Maintained 135,000.60
by HH Trust. insured bv LTC.
Buildings LTC are the custodian. Paid for by public
War Memorial dL - Eastgate 1921 subscription. Originally cost £1,106 to make. 1.00 1.00
and Land ELDC nay for the electricity
LTC own. Aliotment land. Community long term
Mount Olivet Buitdings . 0.498| asset. Lease with Louth Cottage Garden and
- | Mount Olivet 1936
Aliotments and Land A acres| Allotment Association signed in 1936. Handed
over from Louth Boreugh Councii in 1974,
R g 5 LTC own. Alistment and, Community long term
London Road Buildings asset. Lease with Louth Cottage Garden and
Allotments and Land - |LondonRoad| 1853 | oo | Alotment Association signed in 1936. Handed
over from Louth Borough Council in 1974.
. g Julian Bower LTC awn. Purchased 19/1/1953 from Lindsey
Land at Julian Buildings - off London 1953 457 County Council. Handed over from Louth 80,000.00
Bower and Land Road acres Borough Cauncil in 1974.
LTC own, Originally formed part of the cemetery.
A Now part of the Londen Road Pavilion site,
I;nd at Lo"dO; Bu;ldmgs - |London Road 4 developed and upgraded with new astro furf in 80,000.00 884,210.00
oad - Astrotu and Land ACreS| 5021 ata cost to ELDC of £180,000, leased by
Manna Vitae
Hedgetrimmer 310.00 Oct-18 LTC awn. Husqvarna 226HDE0S 310.00 310.00
Brushcutter 545,00 Oct-18 LYC own. (Strimmer) Husqvama 545RX 545.00 545.00
Blower 170.00 QOct-18 LTC own. Husgvarna 5258X 170.00 170.00
Ride on Mower 5,700.00 Feb-20 LTC own. Husqvarna R316TsX AWD 5,700.00 5,700.00
Pedestrian Mower 560.00 Feb-20 LTC own. Husqvarna LB553S 560.00 560.00
;’:;lfedes'”a" 212.50 Juk-20 LTC own. Husqvama LC140S 212.50 212,50
Brushcutter 270.83 Ju-20 LTC own. Husqvarna 525RX 270.83 270.83
:'99: Z;;‘i;er 450.00 Oct-20 LTC own. Husqvarma 325HEAX 450.00 450.00
Brushcutter 625.00 Dec-20 LTC own. Husqvama S55RXT 625.00 625.00
Container 00.00 May-20 LTC own. 10ft new. 3,300.00 3,300.00
Pole Saw 489.00 Feb-22 LTC own. 525PT5S 499.00 499.00 12,642.33
LTC own. x 2 one left hand radial, one right hand
Desks etc 512.00 May-11 radial 256.00 512.00
583.00 Jun-15 LTC own. HP 583.00 583.00
Desk Top X 3 RP harddrives {one for server) and x 2 LG
3,513.00 May-11 LTC own. Monitors. From purchase schedule | 1,171.00 3,513.00
Computers 2011
Desk Top 993.64 Dec-18 LTC own, 2x harddrives 496.82 993 64
Hoover 250.00 Mar-20 LTC own. Sebo x7 epower cleaner 250.00 250.00
White Goods 100.00 Aug-07 LTC own, Fridge 100.00 50.00 5,901.64
Christmas " LTC own. Stored at SH, erected on catenary
lluminations Misc. 3,574.00 2012 wires by local cantractor 3,574.00
Crib Figures Misc. LTC own. x 10 figures 300.00 3,000.00
Ituminated Star . LTC own. Bought from Blachere Huminations
Xenas Tree Topper Misc. 132.00 Dec-19 Dec 19. Price ex. VAT, 132.00 132.00
[TC own. Christmas Red Shatterproof Bauble - £1.80
: 14cm 022262 x 55, Pack of 4 x 10cm Red !
Xmas Tree Baubles Misc. 249.00 Oct-19 Shatterproof Baubles 022167 x 25, 10cm Matt £3.00, 248.00
Chistmas Red Baubles x 100 £0.75
4 x Banners Misc. 134.00 Nov-19 LTC own. For use around Xmas Tree 33.50 134.00
Xmas Tree Baubles Misc. 219.00 Nov-20 LTC own. 176 x 10em gold, 55 x 14cm gold Z?gg' 219.00
4 x Banners Misc. 172.00 Nov-20 LTC own. For use around Xmas Tree £43 172.00
LTC own, Maintained in parinership with ELDC.
: Revalued in 2021 foliowing upgrade to 4G in
CCTV Misc. 23,000.00 2021 partnership with ELDC. 1 further camera to be 2,300.00 23,000.00
2dded not for here
Raihway Station Misc. | 278200 1995 LTC own. Purchased 1995 2,782.00 2,782.00
LTC own. x 7 unique oak signs, originally hand
. . 1967 / carved by Harry Carter depicting Louth's religious,
Town S‘gns Misc. 25,153.00 2020/21 historic and agricuttural background, refurbished 3,593.29 25,153.00
202021
o LTC own, Artwark, Charters, Memorabifia.
Painings | Documents /| pisc. | 330,000.00 Market Valuation. Handed over the Louth 330,000.00
jectda Soreugh Council
. ) . LTC own. Mayoral Chains of Office, Maces,
Civic Regalia Misc. 7.052.00 Robes. Handad over by Louth Borough Counci. 7.052.00
g:mﬁzm Misc. 3,315.00 Jun-17 LTC own. 11 ro. tables and 40 no, chairs 3,315.00
Pool Van Misc. 5,791.67 Mar-19 LTC own. Purchased from Thompson and Smith | 5,791.67 5,791.67 404,573.67
lsnl‘er::c‘_::: Bsrpaiigts Fli:;]etz:e 4,840.00 2016 LTC own. Lamp column mounted speed signs x2.{ 2,470.00 4,940.00
|2gns and brackets
Notice Board Street | 4 654.00 |Aswell Street| 2014 LTC oun 1,654.00 1,654.00
Furniture
Bus Shelter Street | 574500 | KeMWIk | o044 LT own 2,748.00 2.748.00
Furniture Road
Mkt PI,
Street Crmikt, WM, LTC own. 6 x rectangular. 1 x 6 tiered, 4 x
. y . gular. )
Planters Eurniture Asseg]?tset, o Various octagonal, 30 x haf up the pole. 500-1,000 $,000.00
St, Cem
Benches Ffr‘;iz’re 1.00 30:{;‘;“’" LTC own. Wooden, Metal and Recycied Plastic. | 500.00 15,000.00 | 33,342.00
1,340,668.64 | 1,340,669.64
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25-01-22 PERS MINS
MINUTES OF THE LOUTH TOWN COUNCIL PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE OLD COURT ROOM, THE SESSIONS HOUSE, LOUTH
ON TUESDAY 25" JANUARY 2022

Present Mrs. J. Makinson-Sanders (JMS), (in the chair).

Councillors: J. Baskett (JB), Mrs. S. Crew (SC), G.E. Horton (GEH) and J. Simons (JS).

Councillors not present: Mrs. E. Ballard (EB) and D. Wing (DEW).

The Town Clerk, Mrs. L.M. Phillips, the Town Clerk’s Assistant, Mrs. M. Vincent and CJ]
attendance. ’
H23.

H24.

H25.

H26.

H28.

L. were also in

Apologies for Absence
Clirs. Mrs. EB and DEW.

Declarations of Interest / Dispensations
None.

Minutes
It was RESOLVED that the notes of the Personnel G
approved as the Minutes following the correction of t

Town Clerk’s Remarks
The Town Clerk reported that the bench si the volunteer who had put in so
much time there, was now in place. The bench. posite materials and would not

bench.

Policies and Procedures fi

hatthe Sickness'Policy had been updated amending the number of days that staff could self-
inging it in line with new legislation. It was RESOLVED that all staff would be sent a copy

the member of staff would receive a copy of notes from the meeting; that when a mediator
from outside the Council, (usually from an independent HR company); that the employee
esentative with them to any meetings or hearing.

Closed Item

It was RESOLVED to move into Closed Session in accordance with the Public Bodies (Admission to
Meetings) Act 1960 due to the business to be discussed in the following item, information being of a
confidential and sensitive nature in relation to personnel matters. The Committee considered a request to pay
a member of staff for some of their unused holiday and it was RESOLVED to approve this. Going forward,
staff would receive a letter every quarter detailing the number of days holiday they had remaining and when
this should be taken by.

The Committee acknowledged that no member of staff had taken any days off sick since April 2021 and
thanked them for their hard work and diligence.

Page 1 of 2
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It was RESOLVED to come out of Closed Session.
H29. Next Meeting
The Committee noted that the date of the next scheduled Personnel Committee meeting was 22nd March

2022.

The Meeting Closed at 9:26pm.
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Louth Town Council

SAFEGUARDING POLICY

Policy Statement

In the interests of child protection and the welfare and protection of vulnerable adults, Louth Town Council is committed
to ensuring that children and vulnerable adults are protected and kept safe from harm whilst they are engaged in any
activity associated with the Town Council within the parish.

Policy Objective

¢ To ensure that where possible all facilities and activities offered by the Town Council are designed and
maintained to limit risk to children and vulnerable adults.
To promote the general welfare, health and development of children by being aware of child protection issues.

e To provide, staff, volunteers and councillors with overarching principles that guide our approach to safeguarding.
As the Town Council does not directly provide care or supervision services to children and vulnerable adults, it
expects all children and vulnerable adults using its facilities to do so with the consent and the necessary
supervision of a parent, carer or other responsible adult.

Policy Statement
Abuse is a violation of an individual’s human and civil rights by any other person(s) or group of people. Abuse may be
single or repeated acts. It can be:

Physical: for example, hitting, slapping, burning, pushing, restraining or giving the wrong medication.

Psychological and emotional: for example, shouting, swearing, frightening, blaming, ignoring or humiliating a person,
threats of harm or abandonment, intimidation, verbal abuse.

Financial: including the illegal or unauthorised use of a person’s property, money, pension book or other valuables,
pressure in connection with wills, property or inheritance.

Sexual: for example, forcing a person to take part in any sexual activity without his or her informed consent — this can
occur in any relationship.

Discriminatory: for example, racist of sexist remarks based on a person’s disability, age or illness, and other forms of
harassment, slurs or similar treatment. This also includes stopping someone from being involved in religious or cultural
activity, services or support networks.

Neglect and acts of omission: for example, ignoring medical or physical care needs. These can be deliberate or
unintentional, amounting to abuse by a carer or self-neglect by the vulnerable person, e.g., where a person is deprived of
food, heat, clothing, comfort or essential medication, or failing to provide access to appropriate health or social care
services.

How Might We Notice Abuse?
Concerns about or evidence of abuse can come to us through:
1. A direct disclosure by the child, young person or vulnerable adult.
2. A complaint or expression of concern by another member of staff, a volunteer, another service user, a carer, a
member of the public or relative.
3. An observation of the behaviour of the child, young person or vulnerable adult by the volunteer, member of staff
or carer.

Our Commitment
To support children, young people or vulnerable adults who are experiencing, or at risk from abuse, Louth Town Council
is committed to:
o Identifying the abuse of children, young people or vulnerable adults where it is occurring.
¢ Responding effectively to any circumstances giving grounds for concern, or where formal complaints or
expressions of anxiety are expressed.
¢ Ensuring the active participation of individuals, families, groups and communities wherever possible and
appropriate.

LTC Safeguarding Policy - last reviewed 16% February 2021, next review by April 2022
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* Raising awareness of the extent of abuse on vulnerable adults and its impact on them.

¢ Promoting and supporting work designed to reduce abuse and the fear of abuse as experienced by children, young
people or vulnerable adults

Prevention and Confidentiality
A Safeguarding Officer will be appointed from within the Town Council for any events organised by the Town Council.
His/her role will be:
* Ensure that before any Town Council organised event with children or vulnerable persons, they as the appointed
Child Protection Officer, brief all participants appropriately;
e Ensure that Members are aware of the risk they may face in certain circumstances whilst carrying out their duties;
»  Ensure that whilst Council members are unlikely to be involved with children during the performance of their
duties they are mindful of the risk(s) they face;
e Ensure that before any volunteers or paid members of staff are recruited to work with children and vulnerable
persons, they are interviewed and two written references taken up

Decisions on whether any person should be DBS checked will be made by the Council or the Chairman after consultation
with the Clerk.
e All staff, volunteers and Councillors will be requested to read Louth Town Council’s Safeguarding Policy.
¢ Councillor will adhere to the ‘List of Recommended Behaviour’ namely:
o A minimum of two adults present when supervising children
o Not to play physical contact games
o Adults to wear appropriate clothing at all times
o Ensure that accidents are recorded in an accident book
o Never do anything of a personal nature for a young person.
Keep records in an incident book of any allegations a young person may make to any council related person.
e Any organisation which may make contact with children or vulnerable adults shall be required to show proof of
its own appropriate Safeguarding Policy before being allowed to participate in the use of any council owned
facilities.

Louth Town Council will work with children, young people or vulnerable adults in a way that meets all the aspects of
confidentiality in our different policies, but where abuse to a child or vulnerable person is alleged, suspected, reported or
concerns are raised, the Safeguarding Procedure must be followed. The confidentiality of the vulnerable person will be
respected wherever possible and their consent obtained to share information. The vulnerable person should be made
aware that staff cannot ignore issues around abuse and that steps will be taken to deal with them in as sensitive a manner
as possible. The welfare of the individual is paramount.

High Level Procedure

1. You think abuse has or may have occurred. Act immediately. Make sure the person is safe. Inform your line
manager immediately. Contact the police if it is thought a crime has just been committed. Record details of the
allegation in the incident book.

2. Bringing the concern to the attention of Your Manager who in turn will contact Lincolnshire Social Services or
the Police. Your manager discusses the concerns with the local authority referral agency or the police straight
away.

3. Social Services will coordinate an investigation. They might decide to call the police. You might need to give a
statement to Social Services or the police. Social services or the police will decide what to do next. In accordance
with the law, the Council will refer to the Discolsure and Barring Service (DBS) any member of staff

a. Who was dismissed because they harmed a child or adult;

b. Who was dismissed or remove from working in a regulated activity because they might have harmed a
child or adult;

¢.  Who would have been dismissed for either of these reasons, but they resigned first; or

d. 'Who works with children or vulnerable adults in a regulated activity and has been cautioned or convicted
for a relevant offence.

Safeguarding concerns and allegations relating to Councillors will also be referred to the Monitoring Officer and dealt
with in accordance with the Code of Conduct of Members of the Council.

LTC Safeguarding Policy - last reviewed 16™ February 2021, next review by April 2022
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